








NASHVILLE AREA MPO 
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FY 2008-2011 
 
Amendment Conformity Report for September 17, 2008 Amendments (Amendment # 2008-032 thru 
2008-033) 
 
On September 17, 2008 the Executive Board of the Nashville Area MPO voted to approve the following 
amendments to the FY2008-2011 Transportation Improvement Program: 
 

Item # Amend # TIP # LRTP # Description 

1 2008-032 2008-85-091 Consistent 
w/LRTP 

Music City Star Commuter Rail Line – RTA.  Operation of and 
preventative maintenance for Music City Star Commuter Rail Line 
East Corridor between downtown Nashville and the City of 
Lebanon. 

2 2008-033 2008-12-095 1122-A 
McCrory Lane Widening - Metro.  Widen McCrory Lane to 4-
lane divided highway from I-40 interchange to approximately 
6,610 feet south of I-40 EB ramps. 

 
LRTP Conformity 
Amendment 2008-032 – This project is consistent with the conforming LRTP.  It is exempt from conformity 
and as such meets the requirements of 40 CFR 93.126. 
 
Amendment 2008-033 – The project was modeled by the MPO for air quality conformity and still meets the 
Motor Vehicle Emissions budget set forth in the current State Implementation Plan.  Documentation showing 
the results of that analysis is attached to this report. 
 
State/Federal Regulation Conformity 
The TIP amendments conform to the State Implementation Plan (SIP) and comply with the Clean Air Act, 
the Transportation Conformity Regulation, the Statewide and Metropolitan Planning Regulations and all 
other applicable Federal and State requirements. 
 
Resolutions 
Adopting resolutions for the TIP and LRTP are included in this packet.  
 
Project Cross References 
The Long Range Transportation Plan Project number for each TIP amendment is provided in the table above. 
 
Public Participation 
Public participation processes as described in the Nashville Area MPO’s Public Participation Plan were 
followed. The Executive Board released the amendments for public review on August 20, 2008.  
Amendments were placed in all local public libraries for the required 21-day public comment period.  
Newspaper ads were published announcing the public review period and the public hearing schedule.  Two 
public hearings were held to receive public comments.  The first hearing was held on September 3, 2008 at 
the meeting of the Technical Coordinating Committee.  The second and final public hearing was held on 
September 17, 2008 at the meeting of the Executive Board.  No public comments were received regarding 
these projects. 
 
Inter-Agency Consultation Process 
Exempt projects were determined during the Inter-agency Consultation (IAC) process and generally follow 
the requirements of 40 CFR 93.126. 

 1



Projects were classified as exempt from conformity analysis if they: 
 

(1) add only bicycle or pedestrian facilities 
(2) fund operations, vehicles, or other equipment for transit/rideshare agencies 
(3) add or upgrade signals without changing the total number of thru lanes 
(4) add signs, lighting, crosswalks or other amenities without changing the total number of thru 

lanes 
(5) reconstruct roadways or bridges without changing the total number of lanes, including 

shoulder improvements and bringing lane widths up to standards 
 
It was also agreed through Inter-agency Consultation that two additional types of projects would 
be reviewed on a case-by-case basis to determine exempt status: 
 
(6) extend an auxiliary lane between interchanges on an access-controlled facility 
(7) signal interconnects or other corridor-wide signal projects. 
 

These two project types were not included in the conformity modeling.  The IAC committee determined 
that inclusion of these projects in a future Transportation Improvement Program may require a Long 
Range Plan amendment, at which point they will be discussed in the Interagency Consultation process 
and explicitly included in a new conformity determination. 

 
Exempt Projects: 

       Exempt Item 
  
 TIP # 2008-85-091             Music City Star Commuter Rail Line   (2) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 2



Project Map 
 
The following figure shows the project location and limits. 
 

 

Horizon Year

0 .3 .6 .

BU

9
Miles

2006
2016
2025
2030
Amendment

POPLAR CREEK RD

1058

1122-B

9002

70 S

9019

N
A

TC
H

EZ TR
A

C
E PK

1122-B

LEW
IS RD

1122-A

HIGHWAY 70 S

1058

M
C

C
R

O
R

Y 
LN

SA
W

YE
R 

BR
O

W
N 

RD

1050

1050

HWY 70S

70
 S

1058

PA
SQ

U
O

 R
D

HIGHWAY 70
CHARLOTTE PK

1093

UNION BRIDGE RD

B
EL

LV
U

E 
R

D

70

SOUTH HARPETH RD

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 3



Air Quality Conformity 
 
Although the Nashville Area has satisfied the requirements for attainment under the 8-hour ozone standards, 
the Nashville MPO must still show 1-hour conformity for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) and Oxides 
of Nitrogen (NOx) until April, 2009. 
 
The following tables and graphs show the results of vehicle-miles traveled and the air quality emissions 
produced from this amendment.  It should be noted that because this amendment affects the 2016, 2025 and 
2030 horizon years, only those years were analyzed as part of this amendment.  The Existing + Committed 
network was unchanged because it only includes those projects that have been funded through construction 
in the latest TIP document. 
 
Figure 1 – Vehicle-Miles Traveled by Horizon Year 

44,308,961

50,872,370

57,939,6999

63,445,419 

 62,352,969

- 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
Vehicle-Miles [Million]

2006

2016

2025

2030

2030 EC

Ho
riz

on
 Y

ea
r

Wilson County  4,157,016  4,943,897  5,701,516  6,284,331  5,982,961 

Williamson County  6,745,229  8,378,491  10,261,576  11,260,747  11,202,290 

Sumner County  3,863,033  4,353,967  5,059,361  5,792,143  5,565,924 

Rutherford County  7,251,583  8,599,182  10,020,689  10,898,746  11,135,600 

Davidson County  22,292,100  24,596,832  26,896,555  29,209,452  28,465,969 

2006 2016 2025 2030 2030 EC

 
 
Figure 2 – Total Regional Emissions 

0.00

20.00

40.00

60.00

80.00

100.00

Em
is

si
on

s 
[T

on
s]

Total VOC 37.44  17.27  12.68  13.68 13.30
MVEB (VOC) 53.17 21.93 21.93 21.93 21.93
NOX 81.14  28.20  13.03  11.23 10.65
MVEB (NOX) 96.60 45.76 45.76 45.76 45.76

2006 2016 2025 2030 2030 EC

 
 

 4











 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 
 
 
FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – September 2008 
 
 
TIP Amendment # 2008-032  
TIP #: 2008-85-091 
LRTP#: Consistent with LRTP  
Project: Music City Star Commuter Rail Line 
Requested By:   RTA 
Phase:    Capitalization / Operations  
Fiscal Year(s):   2008, 2009 
Proposed Changes: Add funds to FY 09 
 
Total Project Cost: $ 1,500,000 
 
 

FROM:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 CAPITALIZATION U-STP $ 500,000 $ 400,000  $ 100,000
2008 OPERATIONS S-CMAQ $ 500,000 $ 500,000  

 
TO:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 CAPITALIZATION U-STP $ 500,000 $ 400,000  $ 100,000
2008 OPERATIONS S-CMAQ $ 500,000 $ 500,000  
2009 CAPITALIZATION U-STP $ 500,000 $ 400,000  $ 100,000

 
 
 
Description: Operation of and preventative maintenance for 

Music City Star Commuter Rail Line East 
Corridor between downtown Nashville and the 
City of Lebanon.      

 
  
Background: Funds being made available for FY 09. 
 



Lead Agency RTA

2008

TIP # 2008-85-091

Route/Project Name Music City Star Commuter Rail Line

Termini or Intersection Downtown Nashville to Downtown Lebanon

Project Description Operation of and preventative maintenance for Music City Star Commuter Line East Corridor between downton Nashville and 
the City of Lebanon.

Length 32.0

$500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2008 $500,000 $500,000

2008 $125,000 $100,000 $25,000

Remarks L-STP funding source are Lebanon Surface Transportation Program funds.

County Davidson/Wilson mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# Consistent w/LRTP

Total Project Cost $1,125,000

Conformity Status Exempt

CAPITALIZATION

OPERATIONS

OPERATIONS

U-STP

S-CMAQ

L-STP

Improvement Type Transit Operating

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 # 2008-033

Adjusted on 8/8/2008

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

9/17/2008 11:51:31 AM Page 79 of 261 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



Lead Agency RTA

2008

TIP # 2008-85-091

Route/Project Name Music City Star Commuter Rail Line

Termini or Intersection Downtown Nashville to Downtown Lebanon

Project Description Operation of and preventative maintenance for Music City Star Commuter Line East Corridor between downton Nashville and 
the City of Lebanon.

Length 32.0

$500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2008 $500,000 $500,000

2008 $125,000 $100,000 $25,000

2009 $500,000 $400,000 $100,000

2008-032
Remarks L-STP funding source are Lebanon Surface Transportation Program funds.

County Davidson/Wilson mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# Consistent w/LRTP

Total Project Cost $1,625,000

Conformity Status Exempt

CAPITALIZATION

OPERATIONS

OPERATIONS

CAPITALIZATION

U-STP

S-CMAQ

L-STP

U-STP

Improvement Type Transit Operating

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on 9/17/2008

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 # 2008-033

Adjusted on 8/8/2008

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

9/17/2008 12:11:42 PM Page 80 of 262 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 
 
 
 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – September 2008 
 
 
TIP Amendment # 2008-033  
TIP #: 2008-12-095 (New) 
L RTP#: 1122-A 
Project: McCrory Lane Widening 
Requested By:   Metro Nashville 
Phase:    Preliminary Engineering and Construction 
Fiscal Year(s):   2008 
P
 

roposed Changes: Add project to TIP 

Total Project Cost: $5,571,396 
 
 

To:  
FY Work Funding Total Federal State Local 
2008 CONST Local $3,571,396  $3,571,396
2008 CONST State $2,000,000 $2,000,000 

 
 
 
Description: Widen McCrory Lane to 4-lane divided highway 

from I-40 interchange to approximately 6,610 
feet south of I-40 EB ramps. 

  
  
Background: This is a new project proposed for inclusion in 

the FY 2008-2011 TIP. This project was 
amended into the 2030 LRTP in August 2008.  



Lead Agency Nashville

2008

TIP # 2008-12-095

Route/Project Name McCrory Lane Widening

Termini or Intersection I-40 to south of EB ramps

Project Description Widen McCrory Lane to 4-lane divided highway from I-40 interchange to approximately 6,610 ft. south of I-40 EB ramps.

Length 0.0

$3,571,396 $3,571,396

2008 $2,000,000 $2,000,000

Remarks

County Davidson mi

Fiscal Year Type of Work Funding Type Total Funds Fed Funds State Funds Local Funds

Amendment 1 #

TDOT PIN #

LRTP# 1122-A

Total Project Cost $5,571,396

Conformity Status Non-Exempt

CONST

CONST

LOCAL

LOCAL

Improvement Type Road Widening

Fiscal Years 2008-2011

Amended on

Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment 2 #

Amended on

Adjustment 1 #

Adjusted on

Adjustment 2 #

Adjusted on

This map is for illustrative purposes only.  Drawings depict conceptual project corridors and areas, not approved alignments. 

9/17/2008 12:18:19 PM Page 52 of 262 

Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization                                                                                                                            FY2008-2011 TIP 

fcastrodad
New Stamp



ORIGINAL 

NASHVILLE AREA MPO FY 2008-2011 TIP - ADOPTED AUGUST 22, 2007 (REV. 09/15/08) 13 

Table 4. FY 2008-2011 Programmed Funds by Funding Source 
Funding Program FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 
Total Amount  Programmed  $           445,359,418.73  $           330,970,387.53   $           118,588,833.40   $           149,764,535.50  
BRR-L (Bridge Replacement & Rehabilitation - Local)  $                  482,400.00   $                  408,000.00   $                  408,000.00   $                  408,000.00  
BRR-S (Bridge Replacement & Rehabilitation - State)  $               3,320,000.00   $               4,040,000.00   $               4,040,000.00   $               4,040,000.00  
DEMO (Section 115)  $                2,083,773.52   $                  354,172.00   $                              -     $                              -    
ENH (Enhancement Grants)  $              11,389,916.61   $                 320,000.00   $                              -     $                              -    
Federal Lands Hwy  $                  500,000.00   $                              -     $                              -     $                              -    
FTA-5307 (Capital & Operations)  $             17,072,010.00   $               9,685,780.00   $               9,681,780.00   $               9,460,000.00  
FTA-5309 (Capital Grant)  $             19,039,394.00   $             10,092,020.00   $               6,000,000.00   $               6,200,000.00  
FTA-5310 (Elderly & Disabled)  $                  212,713.00   $                              -     $                              -     $                              -    
FTA-5316 (Job Access & Reverse Commute)  $               1,818,689.00   $                  548,622.00   $                  381,910.00   $                  381,910.00  
FTA-5317 (New Freedom) $                  410,286.00  $                              -     $                              -     $                              -    
HPP (High Priority Projects)  $             44,784,230.76   $             13,123,895.04   $               4,464,000.00   $                  776,000.00  
HSIP (Highway Safety Improvement Program)  $               1,800,000.00   $               1,800,000.00   $               1,800,000.00   $               1,800,000.00  
IM (Interstate Maintenance)  $              23,806,800.00  $               8,370,000.00   $             35,014,892.00   $             86,307,761.00  
ITS (Intelligent Transportation Systems)  $               3,285,474.00   $                              -     $                              -     $                              -    
LIC (Local Interstate Connector)  $                              -     $                              -     $                              -     $                              -    
NHS (National Highway System)  $               2,944,000.00   $               2,024,000.00   $                 800,000.00   $                 800,000.00  
PLHD (Public Lands Highway Discretionary)  $                  905,520.00  $                              -     $                              -     $                              -    
TCSP (Transp, Community, & System Preservation)  $                  250,000.00   $                              -     $                              -     $                              -    
S-CMAQ (State Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality)  $               6,362,486.00   $                              -     $                  400,000.00   $                              -    
CMAQ (Regional CMAQ)  $             13,064,446.34   $               4,023,190.28   $               3,460,776.30   $               3,099,600.00  
STP-S (State Surface Transportation Program)  $             59,692,050.00    $             17,283,200.00   $               3,912,832.00   $               2,930,342.00  
SRTS (Safe Routes to School)  $                  750,000.00  $                  750,000.00  $                  750,000.00  $                  750,000.00 
U-STP (Nashville Urban STP)  $             51,481,403.34   $             23,686,569.95   $             13,547,944.10   $             13,508,460.00  
M-STP (Murfreesboro Urban STP)  $               1,910,024.92   $                              -     $                              -     $                              -    
L-STP (Local STP)  $               4,166,016.30   $                 511,606.00   $                  384,000.00   $                  176,000.00  
State (includes matching amounts for federal funds)  $             90,277,563.25   $           216,488,189.00   $              9,269,227.00   $             14,074,792.00  
Local (includes matching amounts for federal funds)  $             83,550,221.69   $             17,461,143.26   $             24,273,472.00   $               5,051,670.50  

 

Table 5. FY 2008-2011 Remaining Funds by Funding Source 
Funding Program FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 
Amount Remaining  $             20,806,919.10   $             12,607,414.77   $             13,625,074.60   $             15,266,695.00  
CMAQ (Regional CMAQ)  $               1,570,059.66   $               1,186,637.72   $                  578,128.70   $                  173,296.00  
U-STP (Nashville Urban STP)  $             12,250,161.66   $               1,435,989.05   $               1,050,063.90   $                  703,623.00  
M-STP (Murfreesboro Urban STP)  $               5,819,001.08   $               7,938,639.00   $               9,618,455.00   $             11,298,271.00  
L-STP (Local STP)  $               1,167,696.70   $               2,046,149.00   $               2,378,427.00   $               3,091,505.00  

 



REVISED 

NASHVILLE AREA MPO FY 2008-2011 TIP - ADOPTED AUGUST 22, 2007 (REV. 09/25/08) 13 

Table 4. FY 2008-2011 Programmed Funds by Funding Source 
Funding Program FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 
Total Amount  Programmed  $           449,130,814.73  $           331,070,387.53   $           118,588,833.40   $           149,764,535.50  
BRR-L (Bridge Replacement & Rehabilitation - Local)  $                  482,400.00   $                  408,000.00   $                  408,000.00   $                  408,000.00  
BRR-S (Bridge Replacement & Rehabilitation - State)  $               3,320,000.00   $               4,040,000.00   $               4,040,000.00   $               4,040,000.00  
DEMO (Section 115)  $                2,083,773.52   $                  354,172.00   $                              -     $                              -    
ENH (Enhancement Grants)  $              11,389,916.61   $                 320,000.00   $                              -     $                              -    
Federal Lands Hwy  $                  500,000.00   $                              -     $                              -     $                              -    
FTA-5307 (Capital & Operations)  $             17,072,010.00   $               9,685,780.00   $               9,681,780.00   $               9,460,000.00  
FTA-5309 (Capital Grant)  $             19,039,394.00   $             10,092,020.00   $               6,000,000.00   $               6,200,000.00  
FTA-5310 (Elderly & Disabled)  $                  212,713.00   $                              -     $                              -     $                              -    
FTA-5316 (Job Access & Reverse Commute)  $               1,818,689.00   $                  548,622.00   $                  381,910.00   $                  381,910.00  
FTA-5317 (New Freedom) $                  410,286.00  $                              -     $                              -     $                              -    
HPP (High Priority Projects)  $             44,784,230.76   $             13,123,895.04   $               4,464,000.00   $                  776,000.00  
HSIP (Highway Safety Improvement Program)  $               1,800,000.00   $               1,800,000.00   $               1,800,000.00   $               1,800,000.00  
IM (Interstate Maintenance)  $              23,806,800.00  $               8,370,000.00   $             35,014,892.00   $             86,307,761.00  
ITS (Intelligent Transportation Systems)  $               3,285,474.00   $                              -     $                              -     $                              -    
LIC (Local Interstate Connector)  $                              -     $                              -     $                              -     $                              -    
NHS (National Highway System)  $               2,944,000.00   $               2,024,000.00   $                 800,000.00   $                 800,000.00  
PLHD (Public Lands Highway Discretionary)  $                  905,520.00  $                              -     $                              -     $                              -    
TCSP (Transp, Community, & System Preservation)  $                  250,000.00   $                              -     $                              -     $                              -    
S-CMAQ (State Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality)  $               6,362,486.00   $                              -     $                  400,000.00   $                              -    
CMAQ (Regional CMAQ)  $             13,064,446.34   $               4,023,190.28   $               3,460,776.30   $               3,099,600.00  
STP-S (State Surface Transportation Program)  $             59,692,050.00    $             17,283,200.00   $               3,912,832.00   $               2,930,342.00  
SRTS (Safe Routes to School)  $                  750,000.00  $                  750,000.00  $                  750,000.00  $                  750,000.00 
U-STP (Nashville Urban STP)  $             51,481,403.34   $             23,686,569.95   $             13,547,944.10   $             13,508,460.00  
M-STP (Murfreesboro Urban STP)  $               1,910,024.92   $                              -     $                              -     $                              -    
L-STP (Local STP)  $               4,166,016.30   $                 511,606.00   $                  384,000.00   $                  176,000.00  
State (includes matching amounts for federal funds)  $             90,477,563.25   $           216,488,189.00   $              9,269,227.00   $             14,074,792.00  
Local (includes matching amounts for federal funds)  $             87,121,617.69   $             17,561,143.26   $             24,273,472.00   $               5,051,670.50  

 

Table 5. FY 2008-2011 Remaining Funds by Funding Source 
Funding Program FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 
Amount Remaining  $             20,806,919.10   $             12,207,414.77   $             13,225,074.60   $             14,866,695.00  
CMAQ (Regional CMAQ)  $               1,570,059.66   $               1,186,637.72   $                  578,128.70   $                  173,296.00  
U-STP (Nashville Urban STP)  $             12,250,161.66   $               1,035,989.05   $               650,063.90   $                  303,623.00  
M-STP (Murfreesboro Urban STP)  $               5,819,001.08   $               7,938,639.00   $               9,618,455.00   $             11,298,271.00  
L-STP (Local STP)  $               1,167,696.70   $               2,046,149.00   $               2,378,427.00   $               3,091,505.00  

 


	Conformity Check List.pdf
	September 2008 Amdmnt Conformity Report 09-17-08.pdf
	Amendment Conformity Report for September 17, 2008 Amendments (Amendment # 2008-032 thru 2008-033)
	State/Federal Regulation Conformity
	Resolutions

	Public Participation
	Inter-Agency Consultation Process


	FHWA Conformity Determination Letter.pdf
	FY2008-11 TIP Resolution.pdf
	2030LRTP Resolution.pdf
	SummaryPageTIPAmend_2008-033_TIP#2008-12-095_McCroryLaneInterchange.pdf
	Nashville Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
	 FY 2008-2011 TIP Amendment – September 2008
	TIP Amendment # 2008-033 
	TIP #: 2008-12-095 (New)




